
 
An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in March 2019 

Ref 

Number  

Date 

Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

71.19 28.01.19 Commercial  Over the past 12 months how many implant based reconstructions have been performed at each individual 

hospital within your trust? It would be extremely helpful if you could list the hospitals and number of 

procedures separately. 

I would like how many breast implants have been used in breast reconstruction surgery. This is a procedure 

specific to cancer patients. 

There were 47 patients who had breast reconstruction procedures in 2018. 

94.19 07.02.19 Commercial  This request specifically excludes money owed by private patients seeking to use paid-for private services 

offered by the Trust. 

1. Has the Trust used private debt collection firms to recoup money owed by overseas visitors, migrants and 

former UK residents who were charged for NHS healthcare treatment by the Trust? 

Yes. Historically the Trust has used debt collection firms to recoup money owed by overseas visitors, migrants 

and former UK residents, but not in recent years. 

2. Has the Trust sold debts owed by overseas visitors, migrants and former UK residents - who were charged 

for NHS healthcare treatment by the Trust - to private debt collection firms? 

If the answer to questions 1 and 2 is 'No', the Trust need not process the remainder of this request. 

No 

3. Which private debt collection firms has the Trust used for the purposes referred to in question 1? 

The Trust currently employs CCI Credit Management Ltd for debt collection activities. 

4. Which private debt collection firms has the Trust sold debts to as per question 2? 

Not applicable. 

5. a. The debts of how many overseas visitors, migrants and former UK residents (excluding private patients) 

did the Trust pass on or sell to private debt collection firms each calendar year for 2016, 2017 and 2018?  

No debts relating to overseas visitors, migrants or former UK residents were passed to CCI Credit 

Management Ltd in 2016, 2017 or 2018.   

b. Please state the combined debt owed for each year's referrals/sales as per question 5a 

Not applicable 

6.What value of the debts referred to each year in response to question 5b has been recouped to date? 

Not applicable 

7.Please provide any information the Trust holds on the conditions the patients referred to in response to 

question 5a were treated for (this may be provided as categories of healthcare, such as ENT and nephrology), 

or alternatively the treatments that were subject to the imposed charges (these may be grouped into over-

arching categories for data protection reasons) 

Not applicable 

 



8.Please state what policies the Trust operates (or requires debt collection firms to operate) with regard to 

safeguarding vulnerable individuals when transferring or selling to debt collection firms the debts of overseas 

visitors, migrants and former UK residents who were charged for NHS healthcare treatment by the Trust 

The Trust has established policies for safeguarding vulnerable adults and children, which would be enacted 

should an overseas visitor, migrant or former UK resident be identified as such during their admission to 

Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. No debts relating to overseas visitors, migrants or 

former UK residents were passed to CCI Credit Management Ltd in 2016, 2017 or 2018, but the contract 

requires that the company complies with their own company code of conduct, the Credit Services Association 

code of conduct and the rules and regulations of the Financial Conduct Authority. 

97.19 11.02.19 Commercial 1. What LIMS does your Trust currently use in the Cellular Pathology Department? 

The “Beaker” module of EPIC 

a)Is this LIMS an all in one solution across all disciplines in Pathology? 

“Beaker” is one LIMS across all pathology disciplines. 

b) Can you please indicate the name of the supplier of the LIMS system for Cellular Pathology and the wider 

disciplines within Pathology? Can you also detail the contract expiry date?  

EPIC 

c) Can you indicate if the LIMS is something you may consider procuring in the next 2 years? If  

there are intentions of procuring a LIMS system in the next two years how much funding  does the trust have 

to implement this? 

No 

d) If not- is there a reason why the Trust is not procuring a LIMS in this timeframe (be this 

new or a replacement)? 

“Beaker” is part of the Trusts integrated EPIC system 

2) What Digital Pathology Solution do you currently use in the Cellular Pathology Department? 

None 

a) Does the Digital Pathology Solution encompass other disciplines throughout Pathology or the  

Wider diagnostic disciplines such as Radiology MRI CT PET? 

Not applicable 

b) Can you please indicate the name of the supplier of the Digital Pathology Solution for the  

Cellular Pathology Department, in particular the manufacturer of the Digital Slide Scanner?  

Can you also detail the contract expiry dates? 

Not applicable 

c) Can you indicate if you are looking to procure a Digital Pathology Solution in the next two 

Years if not already procured? If there are intentions of procuring a Digital Pathology system 

In the next two years how much funding does the trust have to implement this? 

Potentially, there is no funding agreed at present. 

d) If not- is there a reason why the Trust is not looking to procure a Digital pathology Solution in this 

timeframe (be this new or a replacement)? 



Not applicable 

3) Could you please give me the name/ title/email/telephone details of the Trust employee(s) who are 

responsible for your LIMS? 

Dr A Chaudhry - Chief Information officer 

It is not Trust Policy to provide email address and direct contact numbers. All staff can be contacted via the 

main switchboard 01223 245151.  

4) Could you please give me the name/ title/email/telephone details of the Trust employee(s) who is 

responsible for your Digital Pathology system?  

Not applicable 

5) Which Cancer Alliance does the Trust belong too? Who is in charge of this alliance? Please can you provide 

their title/email/telephone if you have these details? 

The Trust belongs to the East of England Cancer Alliance.  

Medical Director of East of England Cancer Alliance:  Dr R Harvey 

103.19 12.02.19 Individual  Please can you provide me, where you use an external provider for the below services, please name the 

provider(s) 

1. Catering – Medirest Ltd 

2. Cleaning - Medirest Ltd 

3. Portering – In-House 

4. Waste - In-House 

5. Linen Services – Berendsen Ltd 

111.19 12.02.19 Other –

Trust  

If it was of use, I’ve been checking with respondents if it would be helpful at all to receive a copy of the 

anonymised data once I’ve compiled it.  

FOI responsibilities are attached to a number of posts across the whole of the information governance team; 

all of the posts within the team have other duties attached to their role in addition to FOI. We do not hold any 

statistical information as to how much of the team’s time as a whole is spent dealing with FOI requests. 

The FOI team in post range between 12 months to 14 years’ experience. 

119.19 18.02.19 Individual I would like to know whether hospitals within your foundation trust; 

a)nitrite-cured ham in their meals  

Yes 

b) Other processed meats containing nitrites in their meals, including but not limited to bacon, salami or 

chorizo. 

Yes 

123.19 18.02.19 Commercial  I noticed that your trust’s Nuance Communications UK Dragon Voice recognition clinical system expired in 

2018-07-03. 

May I ask if it has a new contract expiration date and is it annually renewed? 

Otherwise, is it still in use or has it been replaced? 

The Trust still use Nuance Dragon Voice Recognition .Our current contract expires 02/07/19 and we have 

previously been renewing annually. 

 


